31,151 —* 31,151

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 108,391 — 108,391
Contract assets 155,027 — 155,027
Bank balances and cash 23,476 —* 23,476

286,894 —* 286,894

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 92,558 — 92,558
Tax payable 4,195 — 4,195
Bank borrowings 72,721 — 72,721
Lease liabilities — current portion 1,276 — 1,276

170,750 — 170,750

Net current assets 116,144 — 116,144

Total assets less current liabilities 147,295 — 147,295

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — non-current portion 2,873 — 2,873
Deferred tax liability 175 — 175

3,048 — 3,048

Capital and reserves
Share capital 8,000 — 8,000
Reserves 136,247 — 136,247

Total equity 144,247 — 144,247

147,295 — 147,295

* The amounts are less than HK$1,000.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 March 2022

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 257,209 — — 257,209
Cost of sales (222,916) — — (222,916)

Gross profit 34,293 — — 34,293
Other income 151 — — 151
Impairment losses under expected credit loss

(‘‘ECL’’) model, net of reversal (5,813) — — (5,813)
Other expenses (655) — — (655)
Share of loss of a joint venture — —* — —*
Administrative expenses (15,969) — (556) (16,525)
Finance costs (2,372) — — (2,372)

Profit before taxation 9,635 —* (556) 9,079
Income tax expense (1,613) — — (1,613)

Profit for the year 8,022 —* (556) 7,466

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss:
Gain on revaluation of a property upon

transfer to investment property 2,355 — — 2,355

Profit and total comprehensive income
for the year 10,377 —* (556) 9,821

* The amounts are less than HK$1,000.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

The Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments The Enlarged Group

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 3) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 9,635 — —* (556) 9,079

Adjustments for:

Bank interest income (151) — — — (151)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 794 — — — 794

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 897 — — — 897

Finance costs 2,372 — — — 2,372

Share of loss of a joint venture — — —* — —*

Net impairment losses on contract assets 5,918 — — — 5,918

Net reversal of impairment loss on trade

receivables (134) — — — (134)

Net impairment losses on other receivables 29 — — — 29

Operating cash flows before movements in

working capital 19,360 — — (556) 18,804

Increase in trade and other receivables (803) — — — (803)

Increase in contract assets (10,107) — — — (10,107)

Decrease in trade and other payables (25,934) — — — (25,934)

Cash used in operations (17,484) — — (556) (18,040)

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (1,011) — — — (1,011)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING

ACTIVITIES (18,495) — — (556) (19,051)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of a joint venture — —* — — —*

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,766) — — — (6,766)

Interest received 151 — — — 151

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING

ACTIVITIES (6,615) —* — — (6,615)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

adjustments The Enlarged Group

(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 3) (Note 4)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank borrowings raised 290,849 — — — 290,849

Repayment of bank borrowings (242,669) — — — (242,669)

Interest paid (2,372) — — — (2,372)

Dividend paid (2,000) — — — (2,000)

Repayment of lease liability (737) — — — (737)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 43,071 — — — 43,071

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH